State of Arkansas 1 A Bill 2 82nd General Assembly Act 1274 of 1999 3 Regular Session, 1999 HOUSE BILL 1365 4 5 By: Representative Rodgers 6 7 For An Act To Be Entitled 8 "AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-21-1301 TO ESTABLISH 9 THE CONTINGENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE FOR THE PROSECUTING 10 ATTORNEYS OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT NORTH AND 11 12 THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL SOUTH; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 13 Subtitle 14 "TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-21-1301 TO 15 16 ESTABLISH THE CONTINGENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE FOR THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS 17 18 OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT NORTH 19 AND THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL SOUTH." 20 21 22 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 23 24 SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 16-21-1301 is amended to read as follows: "16-21-1301. Contingent expense allowances. 25 26 (a) In lieu of any other contingent expense allowance now provided by 27 law for the Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial District North and the 28 Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial South, the Office of the 29 Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial District North and the Office of 30 the Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial District South shall receive 31 contingent expense reimbursement funds as provided in this section. The contingent expense reimbursement funds authorized by this section shall be 32 used solely for the purpose of reimbursing the costs of operating the Office 33 34 of Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial District North and the Office 35 of the Prosecuting Attorney of the Eighth Judicial District South. Reimbursements shall be based on itemized documentation, which shall be 36

\*MHF121\*

1	retained for audit purposes.
2	(b)(1) The respective counties within the Eighth Judicial District North
3	shall contribute annually to the contingent expense fund such amount as shall
4	be approved by the quorum courts of the respective counties within the
5	prescribed minimum and maximum amounts set forth below:
6	Nevada County Mi ni mum \$1,500
7	Maxi mum 3,500 7,500
8	Hempstead County
9	Maxi mum 5,000 7,500
10	(2) The respective counties within the Eighth Judicial District South
11	shall contribute annually to the contingent expense fund such amount as shall
12	be approved by the quorum courts of the respective counties within the
13	prescribed minimum and maximum amounts set forth below:
14	Lafayette County 2,000
15	Maxi mum 5,000 7,500
16	Miller County Minimum 2,700
17	Maxi mum 5,000 7,500
18	(2)(3) The counties in the Eighth Judicial District North and the Eighth
19	<u>Judicial South</u> shall pay the approved allowance in equal monthly
20	installments."
21	
22	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature
23	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
24	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
25	
26	SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
27	any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
28	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
29	the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
30	act are declared to be severable.
31	
32	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
33	hereby repeal ed.
34	
35	ADDDOVED 4 /0 /4000
36	APPROVED: 4/9/1999